

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS M. CENTRELLA
CONRAD O'BRIEN PC
1500 Market Street
Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 864-8098

MARK L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
LORI H. WINDHAM
NICHOLAS R. REAVES
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
mrienzi@becketlaw.org
(202) 955-0095

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The foster care crisis and Catholic Social Services	4
A. CSS’s long history serving at-risk children	5
B. Philadelphia’s foster care system	6
C. CSS’s religious exercise.....	
II. Philadelphia targets CSS	8
III. Philadelphia’s four post-hoc justifications....	11
A. The first post-hoc justification: the Fair Practices Ordinance.....	11
B. The second post-hoc justification: Provision 3.21	12

- C. The third post-hoc justification: new contract provision 14
- D. The fourth post-hoc justification: the City charter..... 14
- IV. The proceedings to date 15
 - A. The district court’s opinion and CSS’s emergency stay motion..... 15
 - B. The Third Circuit’s opinion 16
 - C. Current status of CSS’s program..... 17
- REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 18
 - I. The Third Circuit’s decision deepens a circuit split over the requirements for proving a free exercise violation..... 19
 - A. The Third and Ninth Circuits require free exercise plaintiffs to show that the government discriminates according to religious views 20
 - B. The Second, Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits consider evidence of non-religious exceptions and the history of the challenged policy 22
 - C. The Third Circuit’s approach directly conflicts with this Court’s decisions in *Smith*, *Lukumi*, and *Masterpiece* 29
 - II. *Smith* should be revisited 31
 - III. The Third Circuit’s decision upholds unconstitutional conditions on free speech and religious exercise, departing from this Court’s decisions 34

IV. This case raises exceptionally important questions	38
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX	
Precedential Opinion, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2574 (3d Cir. Apr. 22, 2019)	1a
Memorandum, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2075 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2018)	52a
Order, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2075 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2018)	133a
U.S. Constitution Amendment I	135a
Declaration of James Amato, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2075 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2018)	136a
City of Philadelphia, Council of the City of Philadelphia, Resolution No. 180252	146a
Letter from Thomas Earle and Rue Landau, City of Philadelphia, Commission on Human Relations to Reverend John J. McIntyre, Board President of Catholic Social Services (Mar. 16, 2018)	149a
Letter from Mark Rienzi, President, The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, to Mr. Thomas Earle and Ms. Rue Landau, Philadelphia Commission on Human Relations (Apr. 18, 2018)	153a

Letter from Valerie Robinson, Chair, Corporate and Tax Group, Law Department, City of Philadelphia, to Mark Rienzi, President, The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty (May 7, 2018).....	165a
David O'Reilly, <i>Chaput edict draws mixed reviews; Kenney calls it 'not Christian'</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer (July 6, 2016).....	173a
Patrick Kerksta, <i>Jim Kenney's Long War with the Archdiocese</i> , Philadelphia Magazine (July 9, 2016).....	177a
Pennsylvania Mentor, <i>Mother/Baby Host Home</i> , (June 4, 2018).....	183a
Julia Terruso, <i>Two foster agencies in Philly won't place kids with LGBTQ people</i> , Philadelphia Inquirer (Mar. 13, 2018).....	185a
Letter from Thomas Earle and Rue Landau, City of Philadelphia, Commission on Human Relations to Mark Rienzi, President, The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty (May 7, 2018).....	191a
Services, <i>Become a foster parent</i> , City of Philadelphia, (June 14, 2018).....	194a
Excerpts from Conformed Standard Amendment Agreement Between the City of Philadelphia, Department of Human Services and Catholic Social Services, Contract No. 16-20030-04 (Sept. 20, 2017).....	199a

Excerpts from Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2075 (E.D. Pa. June 18, 2018).....	211a
Excerpts from Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2075 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2018).....	246a
Excerpts from Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript, <i>Sharonell Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 18-2075 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2018).....	281a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. AOSI</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	35, 36
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	33
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	35
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	34-35
<i>Central Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25-26
<i>CHILD, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	15
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	32
<i>Department of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014)	36-37
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Follett v. McCormick</i> , 321 U.S. 573 (1944)	35
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	32
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	37
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)	31-32
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	34
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	35

<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,</i> 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania,</i> 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	35
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	3, 38, 40
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	37
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	37-38
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	35
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta,</i> 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,</i> 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,</i> 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 21, 22

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	31, 35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	34
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	37
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	23-24, 26
Statutes	
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64.....	7, 11
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69.....	7, 11
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	4
Philadelphia Code § 9-1102.....	12
Philadelphia Code § 9-1106.....	11
Other Authorities	
<i>Adoption Statistics</i> , Adoption Network Law Center	39
Emily Birnbaum and Maya Lora, <i>Opioid Crisis Sending Thousands of Children into Foster Care</i> , The Hill (June 20, 2018)	4

Patrick Kerksta, *Jim Kenney’s Long War with the Archdiocese*, Philadelphia Magazine (July 9, 2016) 9

Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, *Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016) 32-33

Pat Loeb, *Backlog of 1,400 Adoption Cases Keeps Hopeful Philly Parents, Children Waiting*, Radio.com (February 19, 2019)..... 17

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)..... 32

David O’Reilly, *Chaput Edict Draws Mixed Reviews; Kenney Calls it ‘Not Christian’*, Philadelphia Inquirer (July 6, 2016)..... 9

Philadelphia Commission on Human Relations Regulation 2.3..... 9

Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 8-200 14

Julia Terruso, *Philly Puts out ‘Urgent’ Call—300 Families Needed for Fostering*, Philadelphia Inquirer (March 18, 2018) 4

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... 4
